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Consultation comments on the monitoring of policy D1 

- Support - 9 

- Neither support of object - 1 

- Object - 4 

 
Comments which neither support nor object to the monitoring of D1 
 

Respondent 
number 

Comment Officer comment 

ANON-KSAR-
NK1Z-N 
Shedfield 
Parish Council 

The principles of the policy are supported but implementing and 
monitoring the aims may prove unrealistic and make some 
developments unviable. Rural areas may have very few local 
services and facilities with which to connect 

Comments noted 
 
Response: no change  

 

 
Comments which object to the monitoring of D1 
 

Respondent 
number 

Comment Officer comment 

ANON-KSAR-
NKZ5-S 

See comments at D5 
Response: no change  

ANON-KSAR-
NKDW-5 
Littleton and 
Harestock 
Parish Council 

The Local Plan is seen by WCC as a key document to deliver 
sustainable development and support its ambitions to achieve a 
carbon zero district. The Local Plan will be subject to regular 
reviews between now and 2039 and understanding both the 
effectiveness of the polices and how successful (or otherwise) they 
are, will inform those reviews. How the monitoring of policies will be 
undertaken is set out in chapter at the end of the document. The 
focus appears to be limited to monitoring decision of planning 

Comments welcomed and noted  
 
Although the Authorities Monitoring 
Report does use planning applications 
and appeals, this makes up for a small 
portion of all the data used in the report. 
Data and information is also used and 
analysed from Hampshire County Council 

https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867223.96-87459&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NK1Z-N
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867223.96-87459&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NK1Z-N
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867223.96-87459&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKZ5-S
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867223.96-87459&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKZ5-S
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867223.96-87459&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKDW-5
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867223.96-87459&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKDW-5
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applications and appeals. Littleton and Harestock Parish Council 
considers that a more comprehensive approach to monitoring 
should be set out which would assess the outcomes and the 
effectiveness of the full range of the Plan’s policies and the 
decisions arising from them. 
 
Note: This comment applies to all monitoring activities. 

for housing completions and 
commitments including affordable, 
market, house type and location of 
dwelling in relation to policy, Hampshire 
Biodiversity Information Centre and  
Economy data such as business class 
losses and gains 
This would be required during the 
planning application process and not in 
the monitoring of the development or 
policy  
 
Recommended response: no change 
 

ANON-KSAR-
NKTV-M 
Compton and 
Shawford 
Parish Council 

Think that there should be input from the parish that the 
development is in as to whether the completed development is 
appropriate for the area 

Comments noted  
 
The council are happy to receive 
feedback once the development has 
completed. The parish council has and 
will continue to be involved in the site 
allocations selection during the Local 
Plan regulation 18 and 19 and the 
appropriateness of the methods used to 
monitor the policies also includes how 
quantifiable they are which this would be 
difficult to measure.  
 
Response: no change 
 

ANON-KSAR-
N819-1 

There is no clear evidence of how Policies D1 to D5 will be 
assessed for net zero or lowest minimal impacts on the Climate and 
Biodiversity crises. This includes optimal use of Nature-based 

These aspects are considered through 
proposed policies CN1 and NE1, and 
their monitoring frameworks respectively.  

https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867223.96-87459&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKTV-M
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867223.96-87459&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKTV-M
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867223.96-87459&user_id=ANON-KSAR-N819-1
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867223.96-87459&user_id=ANON-KSAR-N819-1
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solutions plus Local Nature Recovery Strategies to ensure high 
quality, well designed and inclusive places. 
 
Monitoring objectives are required for all these aspects. 

It is not considered appropriate to repeat 
them in the framework for this policy. 
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Consultation comments on the monitoring of policy D2, D3 and D4 

- Support - 9 

- Neither support of object - 1 

- Object - 5 

 
Comments which neither support nor object to the monitoring of policy D2, D3 and D4 
 

Respondent 
number 

Comment Officer comment 

ANON-KSAR-
NK1Z-N 
Shedfield 
Parish Council 

Shedfield Parish have seen permissions for many proposals that 
are contrary to the Village Design Statement. We feel that this 
should be supported consistently. 

Comments noted 
 
 
Response: no change 

 

 
Comments which object to the monitoring of policy D2, D3 and D4 
 

Respondent 
number 

Comment Officer comment 

ANON-KSAR-
NKZ5-S 

See D5 comments 
Response: no change  

ANON-KSAR-
NKDW-5 
Littleton and 
Harestock 
Parish Council 

The Local Plan is seen by WCC as a key document to deliver 
sustainable development and support its ambitions to achieve a 
carbon zero district. The Local Plan will be subject to regular 
reviews between now and 2039 and understanding both the 
effectiveness of the polices and how successful (or otherwise) they 
are, will inform those reviews. How the monitoring of policies will be 
undertaken is set out in chapter at the end of the document. The 
focus appears to be limited to monitoring decision of planning 

Comments welcomed and noted  
 
Although the Authorities Monitoring 
Report does use planning applications 
and appeals, this makes up for a small 
portion of all the data used in the report. 
Data and information is also used and 
analysed from Hampshire County Council 

https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867297.41-96627&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NK1Z-N
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867297.41-96627&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NK1Z-N
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867297.41-96627&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKZ5-S
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867297.41-96627&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKZ5-S
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867297.41-96627&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKDW-5
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867297.41-96627&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKDW-5
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applications and appeals. Littleton and Harestock Parish Council 
considers that a more comprehensive approach to monitoring 
should be set out which would assess the outcomes and the 
effectiveness of the full range of the Plan’s policies and the 
decisions arising from them. 
 
Note: This comment applies to all monitoring activities. 

for housing completions and 
commitments including affordable, 
market, house type and location of 
dwelling in relation to policy, Hampshire 
Biodiversity Information Centre and  
Economy data such as business class 
losses and gains 
This would be required during the 
planning application process and not in 
the monitoring of the development or 
policy  
 
Recommended response: no change 
 

ANON-KSAR-
NKTV-M 
Compton and 
Shawford 
Parish Council 

Think that there should be input from the parish that the 
development is in as to whether the completed development is 
appropriate for the area 

Comments noted  
 
The council are happy to receive 
feedback once the development has 
completed. The parish council has and 
will continue to be involved in the site 
allocations selection during the Local 
Plan regulation 18 and 19 and the  
appropriateness of the methods used to 
monitor the policies also includes how 
quantifiable they are which this would be 
difficult to measure.  
 
Response: no change 
 

ANON-KSAR-
N819-1 

There is no clear evidence of how Policies D1 to D5 will be 
assessed for net zero or lowest minimal impacts on the Climate and 
Biodiversity crises. This includes optimal use of Nature-based 

These aspects are considered through 
proposed policies CN1 and NE1, and 
their monitoring frameworks respectively.  

https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867297.41-96627&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKTV-M
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867297.41-96627&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKTV-M
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867297.41-96627&user_id=ANON-KSAR-N819-1
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867297.41-96627&user_id=ANON-KSAR-N819-1
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solutions plus Local Nature Recovery Strategies to ensure high 
quality, well designed and inclusive places. 
 
Monitoring objectives are required for all these aspects. 

It is not considered appropriate to repeat 
them in the framework for this policy. 
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Consultation comments on the monitoring of D5 

- Support - 10 

- Neither support of object - 2 

- Object - 2 

 
Comments which object to the monitoring of D5 
 

Respondent 
number 

Comment Officer comment 

ANON-KSAR-
N819-1 

There is no clear evidence of how Policies D1 to D5 will be 
assessed for net zero or lowest minimal impacts on the Climate 
and Biodiversity crises. This includes optimal use of Nature-based 
solutions plus Local Nature Recovery Strategies to ensure high 
quality, well designed and inclusive places. 
 
Monitoring objectives are required for all these aspects. 

These aspects are considered through 
proposed policies CN1 and NE1, and 
their monitoring frameworks respectively.  
It is not considered appropriate to repeat 
them in the framework for this policy. 

 

  

https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867462.43-2191&user_id=ANON-KSAR-N819-1
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867462.43-2191&user_id=ANON-KSAR-N819-1
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Consultation comments on the monitoring of policy D6 

- Support - 8 

- Neither support of object - 3 

- Object - 5 

 
Comments which object to  the monitoring of D6 
 

Respondent 
number 

Comment Officer comment 

ANON-
KSAR-NK1Z-
N 
Shedfield 
Parish 
Council 

it is not the number of applications, but the suitability and and how 
well the development makes use of the land and blends into the area 
in which it is located. 

Comments noted and welcomed  
 
The appropriateness of the methods 
used to monitor the policies also includes 
how quantifiable they are and these 
proposed measurements are not 
quantifiable. 
 
Response: no change 

ANON-
KSAR-NKTV-
M 
Compton and 
Shawford 
Parish 
Council 

Think that there should be input from the parish that the development 
is in as to whether the completed development is appropriate for the 
area 

Comments noted  
 
The council are happy to receive 
feedback once the development has 
completed. The parish council has and 
will continue to be involved in the site 
allocations selection during the Local 
Plan regulation 18 and 19 and the  
appropriateness of the methods used to 
monitor the policies also includes how 
quantifiable they are which this would be 
difficult to measure.  

https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867537.25-18968&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NK1Z-N
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867537.25-18968&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NK1Z-N
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867537.25-18968&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NK1Z-N
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867537.25-18968&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKTV-M
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867537.25-18968&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKTV-M
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867537.25-18968&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKTV-M
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Recommended response: no change 

 

  



10 
 

Consultation comments on the monitoring of D7, D8 

- Support - 10 

- Neither support of object - 1 

- Object - 2 

 
Comments which object to the monitoring of policy D7, D8 
 

Respondent 
number 

Comment Officer comment 

ANON-KSAR-
NK1Z-N 
Shedfield Parish 
Council 

Monitoring applications refused then permitted at the appeal stage 
will not alter the decision 

Comments noted  
 
The proposed monitoring indicator will 
assess the policies D7 and D8 to test 
their effectiveness through the planning 
process and therefore are considered 
appropriate. 
 
Response: no change   

 

  

https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867627.81-9112&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NK1Z-N
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867627.81-9112&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NK1Z-N
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Consultation comments on monitoring of policy D9 

- Support - 11 

- Neither support of object - 0 

- Object - 1 

 
Comments in support of the monitoring of D9 
 

Respondent 
number 

Comment Officer comment 

ANON-KSAR-
NK1Z-N 
Shedfield Parish 
Council 

Whilst supporting the ideals, this again may be unrealistic 

Comments noted   
 
Policy D9 has been removed. This now 
part of emerging policy CN1.   
 
Recommended response: no change  

 

 
Comments which object to the monitoring of policy D9 
 

Respondent 
number 

Comment Officer comment 

ANON-KSAR-
NKZ5-S 

This needs to be amended to ensure the type of insulation and 
design is well documented to ensure a virtuous feedback loop of 
information to CN Policies and Plans inc. optimal approaches to 
Whole Life Carbon monitoring. 

Comments noted. 
 
Policy D9 has been removed. This now 
part of emerging policy CN1.  Calculated 
projected carbon emission of dwellings 
will be required to be submitted via the 
planning application stage to reach policy 
CN3. 

https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867948.8-86866&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NK1Z-N
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867948.8-86866&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NK1Z-N
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867948.8-86866&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKZ5-S
https://winchester.citizenspace.com/policy-and-planning/local-plan-regulation-18/consultation/response_view?fromQ=pasted-question-1666867948.8-86866&user_id=ANON-KSAR-NKZ5-S
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Consultation comments on the monitoring of policy D10/D11 

- Support - 10 

- Neither support of object - 4 

- Object - 0 

No comments  

 


